b. Loans, advances and receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now
classified at amortised cost. An increase of $1,053,815 in the allowance for impairment over these
receivables was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 July 2018 on transition to IFRS 9.

c. Government bonds that were previously classified as either FVTPL or held‑to‑maturity are now classified
at amortised cost. The Fund intends to hold the assets to maturity to collect contractual cash flows and
these cash flows consist solely of payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
An allowance for impairment of $626,000 was recognised in opening retaining earnings at 1 July 2018 on
transition to IFRS 9.

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

11

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
30 June

2018
$

Reclassification
$

Remeasurement
$

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 July

2018
$

Financial assets at amortised cost
Commercial paper and treasury
bills  736,379,864 - (4,450,106) 731,929,758
Government bonds  150,000,000 - (625,500) 149,374,500
Loans and advances  118,070,413 - (601,071) 117,469,342
Cash and cash equivalents  384,636,830 - (960,825) 383,676,005
Receivables  29,860,679  9,449,102 39,309,781
Total amortised cost  1,418,947,786 - 2,811,600 1,421,759,386

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the Fund’s prior period’s closing impairment allowance for financial assets in
accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model at 30 June 2018 to the opening ECL allowance determined in
accordance with IFRS 9 expected loss model as at 1 July 2018.

30 June
2018

(IAS 39)
$

Reclassification
$

Remeasurement
$

1 July
2018

(IFRS 9)
$

Loans and receivables and held to
maturity securities under IAS
39/financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9 (includes
commercial paper and treasury bills,
government bonds, loans and advances,
cash and cash equivalents and
receivables)  39,265,747 - (2,811,600) 36,454,147
  39,265,747 - (2,811,600) 36,454,147

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Fund has adopted IFRS 15 with a date of transition of 1 July 2018.

The Fund has assessed that such adoption did not result in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the
amounts recognised in the financial statements in relation to revenues, with revenue being continued to be
recognised as the Fund satisfies its performance obligations.  The main revenue stream considered under this
standard is the rental income until such time as the Fund adopts IFRS 16.  The Fund satisfies its performance
obligations over time for rental income.